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ADJUSTMENT OF STITCH LENGTH
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# WHEN CHANGING STITCH LENGTH, TURN SWITCH OF

MOTOR "OFF" WITHOUT FAIL.

3# STITCH LENGTH CAN BE ADJUSTED CONTINUOUSLY FROM

1.

1.4MM TO 3.6MM.

PRESS PUSH-BUTTON (A} WITH LEFT HAND LIGHTLY UNTIL
ITS TIP CAN BE NOTICED TO TOUCH INNER PARTS. PRESS
IT LIGHTLY, TURN HANDWHEEL WITH RIGHT HAND UNTIL
THE PUSH-BOTTON DROPS IN, THEN PRESS ON THE PUSH-
BOTTON STRONGLY AND TURN THE HANDWHEEL.

- WHEN GETTING GRADUATION "L CLOSER TO MARK (B}

BY TURNING HANDWHEEL TO THE RIGHT, THE STITCH
LENGTH BECOMES LONG. AT THE POSITION *1’' - THE
STITCH LENGTH IS ABOUT 3.6MM.

.+ WHEN GETTING GRADUATION “/$°* CLOSER TO MARK (B}

BY TURNING HANDWHEEL TO THE LEFT, THE STITCH

LENGTH BECOMES SHORT. AT THE POSITION /5 . THE

STITCH LENGTH 1S ABOUT 1.4MM.

NOTE: EVEN WITH SAME GRADUATION, THE STITCH
LENGTH VARIES ACCORDING TO THE KIND AND
THICKNESS OF FABRICS AS WELL AS THE AMOUNT
OF DIFFERENTIAL, ETC.,

. THE TABLE BELOW SHOWS THE NUMBER OF STITCHES PER

INCH AND PER 30MM.:

ﬁﬁlﬁ%ﬁ ﬁ-'.Sﬁh:hes per—g
Smc(l:“}ne‘r;g'h SHEN H30mm.
inch 30mm.
3.6 4 8
24 10.5 12.5
1.4 18 21

2 [BT38 82 5 ADIUSTMENT OF DIFFERENTIAL FEED

1. BRRR#(A) » BRBE2 188 - TS
B EBL - BREEREIRMA) ‘

2 BRI CZERS(C)RES » TRSRES
RMEREHIRI e .

3 BRI EAERBRBEEFTR(CIRE o FRl—
#ls - PRIEERMES - HEBUKRSBIR
1:125,1:150.1:175,1:2 « (12REEL “FBE")
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. NORMAL DIFFERENTIAL FEED (SHRINK SEWING): LOOSEN
. WHEN LEVER IS SET AT GRADUATION (LONG ONE) (C), THE
. WHEN LEVER IS RAISED ABOVE GRADUATION (C), IT

. WHEN THE LEVER 1S LOWERED BELOW GRADUATION (C},

. FIXSTOPPER (D} (2 PCS.} AT THE DESIRED POSITION TO SET

2 ETRR e
L EBTRSEENSHE o ESEATE)

NUT {A}, MOVING LEVER (B) UP AND DOWN AND SET IT AT
THE DESIRED POSITION BY TIGHTENING NUT (A}

RATIO OF MAIN FEED TO DIFFERENTIAL FEED IS 1:1.

BECOMES NORMAL DIFFERENTIAL FEED. THE GRADUATION
OF UPPER PART REPRESENT 1:1.25, 1:1.50, 1:1.75, 1:2.0IN
ORDER FROM THE BOTTOM.

THE FEED BECOMES REVERSE DIFFERENTIAL FEED. WHEN
ITIS SET AT "S*’, THE RATIO OF MAIN FEED TO DIFFEREN-
TIAL FEED IS 1:0.70.

UP-PER AND LOWER LIMITS BETWEEN WHICH LEVER IS
MOVED UP AND DOWN. '

6. NOTE: THE RANGE OF DIFFERENTIAL RATIO VARIES ACCOR-
RINRE | (BA) ER (B 228 | (B KRR (@ke) 2xEty | DING 1O THE STITCH
stitchlengthl  max. normal differential ratio max. reverse differential ratio
3.6mm 1:12 1:0.7
2.5mm 1:16 1:0.7
2.0 mm 1:18 1:0.7
1.4mm 1:2 1: 0.7




3 /BEtNEE RAEZEE FIXING ANGLE AND HEIGHT OF LOOPER

HIINREBBRAR : KEHEBA
BSHEABLD (RIE) - REBR

IRKK(BIBITY o
A INSERT LOOPER ALL THE WAY INTO LOOPER
; HOLDER {A) AND TIGHTEN IT WITH SCREW (8).
";'5 B THEN THE HEIGHT AND FIXING ANGLE [3°) ARE
.“ SET ACCORDINGLY.

1. WHEN THE TIP OF LOOPER COMES TC THE CENTER OF LEFT
NEEDLE, THE LOOPER MUST PASS 0.5 . 1.0MM. ABOVE THE
UPPER END OF EYE, THAT IS, THE HEIGHT OF NEEDLE IS SET
ON THE BASIS OF LOOPER.

OF COURSE THE NEEDLE MUST BE INSERTED INTC THE HOLE
OF NEEDLE CLAMP PERFECTLY AND LOOPER MUST BE IN-
SERTED ALL THE WAY INTO LOOPER HOLDER,

0.5-

1.0mm

2. THE ADJUSTMENT OF HEIGHT OF NEEDLE |S MADE BY
REMOVING THE RUBBER SCREW (B) AND INSERTING A

1 %‘%ﬁfﬁ]?ﬁﬁ?%ﬁa’i&ﬁﬁﬁzqmm%%ﬁ » s fggEs\;lﬁrr:\éEgg:gSUGH THE HOLE (A} OF HEAD COVER,
BYSTAR IR BB ILBY F R FEEREME 0. 5~1.0mm ©
AL R IREET RV S RS R DS 40880Y o

2 RABRNBRCBBE3B) - ARKEIRERN

| BRI BTBBESEE o

5 /estsasst (1) GIFREBLR MOVEMENT OF LOOPER 10 THE RIGHT

Needle (EBEH2 1B UM BRI 2 I8t
MNeedle Distance [Mark) Movement of Looper
— : to the Right
C o] 3.2 mm (A) 4 4 mm
4.0 mm(B) 40 mm
4.8 mm{C) 3.6 mm
5.6 mm (D) 3.2 mm
64 mmiE) 2.8 mm

| SEBH TRME » BHREERT  SEETete LOOPER TO THE RIGHT” - (M) [DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TIP

= W " OF LOOPER AND THE CENTER OF NEEDLE] - 1S DIFFERENT
EHE DR PR (MIZEEE "SSEHD" 47 ACCORDING TO THE NEEDLE DISTANCE.

FEATMR o {HWETETF et WRE 2 IR HE NOTE: THE DISTANCE TO THE TIP OF LOOPER FROM THE

R FEAIB(6mm) © CENTER OF NEEDLE BAR IS ALWAYS 6MM.

2 tiﬁ&ﬁtﬁﬁﬁZfﬁﬁE&E%ﬁ@%Hﬂfﬂﬁﬁ%[F} REGARDLESS OF NEEDLE DISTANCE.
._ - ’ Rl 2. ADJUST THE “MOVEMENT OF LOOPER TO THE RIGHT AS
5 AR EETIAARENS © SHOWN IN THE TABLE ABOVE. THE ADJUSTMENT IS MADE

3 A B RIRERNOESER "BR" BY LOOSENING SCREW (F} OF LOOPER HOLDCEE'.T -
=ae (M " 3 , = AS|EL 3. THE ADJUSTMENT FOR MOVEMENT TO THE RI
E@HEE{ ( Eﬁ_ :jE%EE# ARANT MADE EASILY BY USING TIMING GAUGE. (TIMING GAUGE
SHAE -~ EREEW) © IS AN EXTRA PART, PLEASE PLACE AN ORDER WITH OUR
1. WHEN NEEDLE IS AT ITS LOWEST POSITION AND LOOPER AGENTS OR DIRECTLY WITH US)
COMES ALL THE WAY TO THE RIGHT, “MOVEMENT OF




O [BsrEmEtom () ORISR LONGITUDINAL POSITION OF NEEDLE AND LOOPER]

A A
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2 BV RABEREEHCNER » (A)JBR(C)2
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B IN CASE OF 3-NEEDLE INTERLOCKER:

1. WHEN THE TiP (A) OF LOOPER MEETS THE LEFT NEEDLE
(B), THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THEM MUST BE 0.2 -
0.3MM.

2. WHEN THE TiP (A] OF LOOPER MEETS THE CENTER NEE-
DLE (C), THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THEM MUST BE 0.05
- 0.15MM.

3. WHEN THE TIP (A) OF LOOPER MEETS THE RIGHT NEE-
DLE (D}, THEY CONTACT EACH OTHER SLIGHTLY {ABOUT
0.2ZMM.}, IN THIS CASE, GIVE THE CLEARANCE OF 0 -
0.05MM. BETWEEN [A) AND {D}.

4. IN ORDER TO GAIN ABOVE {A) AND (D] CORRECT
CLEARANCE, YOU MAY PUSH NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)
AGAINST NEEDLE (D). THE ADJUSTMENT IS MADE BY
LOOSENING SCREW OF LOOPER HOLDER.

B IN CASE OF 2-NEEDLE INTERLOCKER:

1. WHEN THE TIP {A) OF LOOPER MEETS THE LEFT NEEDLE
(E}, THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THEM MUST BE 0.2 -
0.3MM.

2. WHEN THE TIP (A) OF LOOPER MEETS THE RIGHT NEE-
DLE (F}, THEY CONTACT SLIGHTLY {ABOUT 0.2MM) MAKE
THE CLEARANCE OF 0 - 0.05MM. BETWEEN (A} AND (F).

% IN ORDER TO OBTAIN ABOVE (A) AND {F) CORRECT
CLEARANCE, YOU MAY PUSH NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)
AGAINST NEEDLE (F). THE ADJUSTMENT IS MADE BY
LOOSENING SCREW OF LOQPER HOLDER.

/ [SESTESHT,2 PIAGRRGTE RELATION BETWEEN NEEDLE AND STITCH PLATE
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ax S84
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B4 (8)]) o

) fEEHES F TEARECTR IS > FTER ADJUSTMENT OF HEIGHT OF NEEDLE
gg%ggii@gg;fgg (% QAR, ETC., THE NEEDLES MUST BE CORRECTLY

ALIGNED (AS SHOWN PICTURE {B} }
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1) $t32BEIRIBLBA(R NEEDLE AND NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT] |

TEURR IR 4 (E) 2R HRAS o

R RET A EIREAESHFIGE§HEY  THE TIP OF LOOPER COMES TO THE CENTER OF
Ty = LEFT AND RIGHT NEEDLE, ADJUST THE
g%gzﬁﬁf?m%%ﬂigggg CLEARANCE BETWEEN THOSE NEEDLES AND

NEEDLE GUARD {FRONT) TO BE 0 - 0.3MM.
THE ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE BY LOOSENING
SCREW (E}.




Q /$§+§ﬁa () $15%32:7 RIHYBALR NEEDLE AND NEEDLE GUARED (REAR) -
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0-0.05mm 0.2mm
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1. THE HEIGHT OF NEEDLE GUARD (REAR):
WHEN THE NEEDLE IS IN ITS LOWEST POSITION, ALIGN THE
LINE (A} OF NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) WITH THE CENTER OF
EYE OF NEEDLE.

2. LONGITUDINAL POSITION OF NEEDLE GUARD {REAR):

WHEN THE TIP OF LOOPER COMES TO THE CENTER OF THE
RIGHT NEEDLE, MAKE THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN NEEDLE
AND LOOPER TO BE 0 - 0.05MM. BY ACTUATING NEEDLE
GUARD (REAR). AT THIS TIME, ADJUST THE CLEARANCE BET-
WEEN THE LEFT NEEDLE AND NEEDLE GUARD [REAR) TO
BE O - 0.05MM.

% ABOVE ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE BY LOOSENING SCREW
{B) AND (C).

]O ;R 7:EBEIAE HEIGHT OF FEED DOGS
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1. WHEN FEED DOGS ARE AT THE HIGHEST
POSITION, THE SURFACE OF FEED DOGS
AND THE SURFACE OF STITCH PLATE
BECOMES PARALLEL WITH EACH OTHER.

EE WEEHEEHMNEtINGIIETE -~ 2. AT THIS TIME, MAKE DIFFERENTIAL FEED

DOG (A} AND MAIN FEED DOG (B) TO BE AT
THE SAME HEIGHT AND ADJUST THE
DISTANCE FROM SURFACE OF STITCH PLATE
7O THE SURFACE OF FEED DOGS TO BE 1.0
- 1.2MM.

[] /=stsa1mst2RIBYBALR NEEDLE AND SPREADER
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1. FIXING OF SPREADER: WHEN SPREADER {A} MOVES FROM
RIGHT TO LEFT, PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF 0.5 0.8MM, BET-
WEEN LEFT NEEDLE AND THE TIP {a) OF THREAD HOOKING
POINT, AND WHEN IT COMES TO THE EXTREME LEFT, THE
CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CENTER OF LEFT NEEDLE AND
TIP {a] OF THREAD HOOKING POINT MUST BE 4.5 - 5. 5MM.

2. ADJUST THE HEIGHT OF UNDERSURFACE OF SPREADER (A)
ABOVE THE TOP SURFACE OF STITCH PLATE TO BE 9 - 1 1MM.

3. ABOVE ADJUSTMENT IS MADE BY LOOSENING SCREW (B}
OF SPREADER AND SCREW (C) OF SPREADER HOLDER.

4. THE ABOVE ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE MADE PROPERLY AC.-
CORDING AS THE THREAD TO BE USED.




| 2 | L8542 #1238 09E 72 FIXING OF TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE & TOP COVER THREAD EYELET

| BOREHEERGNIBMET BN GHERE » —
B BIREE (DI TR M A )N i8> &Y
EBRFERO0.5mm © FERTCRE » ATRIBHRI(E) o
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HREAEAZENADE » MUHE B Lemeas
28 BRI BAIBFL I FRCRR -

1. PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF 0.5MM. BETWEEN UNDERSUR-

FACE TO TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE {D} AND THE TOP SUR-
FACE OF LOCPER (A). AT THE POSITION WHERE THE
THREAD iS5 CAUGHT SMOOTHLY BY THREAD HOOKING
PART WHEN SPREADER COMES TO EXTREME RIGHT,
TIGHTEN SCREW (E).

. PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF 1.0MM. BETWEEN TOP SURFACE

OF TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE {D} AND UNDERSURFACE
OF TOP COVER THREAD EYELET (F).

SET THE HOLE OF TOP COVER THREAD EYELET ON THE EX-
TENSION LINE OF SLOT FO TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE,
THEN TIGHTEN SCREW (G).

# THE ABOVE (1), (2) SHOULD BE ADJUSTED PROPERLY AC-

CORDING AS THE THREAD TO BE USED.




ok G004
FG-797, FG-798, FG-666, EST, EWT, AWT, AST (@A)

Belt Size(GERM & % ): M-33
Cutting Dimensions of Table

Unit(EAr):m/m

"
For machine with top & under thread trimmer only i 85
B &4 A i 16
43
»
\A,W‘
. /95
37.5 =
I \M % %
o N
= N N A
B
,Aw 123
S o [
N =) ) O |
M | — \ — f, J %
34 | 131 T 68
4-99 P y
x g
Operator
268 305
504

%9

12







MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)
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Parts
No.
VAO1
SV222
FA22
FA21
VAOQS
FA12
VAQ09
VAO8
RV09
FA06
GAll
GA12
G0113
GAl4
VB29
SV226
SF228
GAI18
GA19
VAl4
SV229

GA23
Sv221
NEF27
SVv223
VA20
GO128
GA29
GA30
GO131
FAll
GA33
GA34
RF25
SF160
GA42
GA43
VB08
NO0209
SV232

Description
Top Cover
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 12)
01l Ring

O1l Sight Window

Top Cover Gasket
Brand Name Plate

Head Cover

Head Cover Gasket
Head Cover Seal Plug
Brand Name Plate

Bed Rear Cover

Bed Rear Cover Gasket
Side Cover

Screw (M4 -0.7x42)
Conical Spring Washer
Screw (M4 -0.7)

Screw (M4 -0.7x4)
Rubber Cushion ( Large )
Rubber Cushion ( Small )
Cover Latch Spring
Screw (M4 -0.7x7)

Side Cover Holder
Screw (M4 -0.7x%x8)
Nut

Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14)
Seal Plug

Machine Frame Unit
Screw (M6 -1 x20)

Machine Frame Supporting Bar

Model Plate ( See the below )
Rivet (2x5)

01l Reservoir Gasket

Oil Reservoir

O1l Ring

Screw (SM3/8-24x8)

O1l Filter Screen

Oil Filter Screen Clamp (R12)

Rear Cover
Rear Cover Gasket
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)
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€ Ref.No. 41 to 52

ooooo

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 GBO01 Cloth Plate ( Large )
2 SV223 Screw (M4 -0.7x14)
3 SE225 Screw (M4 -0.7x%x10)

4-1 GB04-1 Looper Thread Take-up Cover
4-2 GB04-2 Looper Thread Take-up Cover
5 GBO05 Screw (SM11/64-40x%x9.7)

6 FA26 Conical Spring Washer

7 GBO07 Take-up Cover Spring

8 GBO08 Screw (M3-0.5x5)

9 G0209 Cloth Plate ( Small )

10 GBI10 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8.5)

11 SV233 Screw (M4 -0.7x16)

12 GB12 Screw (M3-0.5x6)

13 SV231 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 18)

14 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8)

15 GB15 Bed Top Cover ( Right)

16 GB16-1 Bed Top Cover (Right ) Gasket
17 GB17 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10)

18 SV224 Screw (M4 -0.7%x7.5)

19 GBI19 Bed Top Cover ( Left)

20 GB20 Bed Top Cover ( Left) Gasket
21 GB21 Feed Regulating Pushbutton
22 GB22 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring
23 RF21 O-ring

24 GB24 Washer

25 16-28 Retaining Ring

26 GC15-1 Thread Lead - in Guide

27 RV09 Seal Plug

28 VBI11 Needle Bar Guard

29 GB29 Bed Rear Cover ( Small )

30 GB30 Bed Rear Cover ( Small ) Gasket
31 G0231 Ball Bearing Housing

32 GB32 O -ring

33 G0233 L - Bracket

34 GB34 Pushbutton Stop

35 GB35 Screw (M4 -0.7%x5)

36 (G0236 Stitch Plate Support

37 VB19 Positioning Bushing

38 SV212 Screw (M3 -0.5%6.5)

39 GB39 Bed Front Cover

40 GB40 Bed Front Cover Gasket

See the following page.
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MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.

No. No.
41 G0241
42 G0242
43 G0243
44 GAl4
45 VB29
46 SV227
47 SV226
48 GA19
49 GB49
50 G0250
51 GA22
52 SV232

s Ref.No. 1 to 40

Description

Front Cover Hinge
Dust - proof Case

Front Cover (Large )( Right)

Screw (M4 -0.7x42)
Conical Spring Washer
Scerw (M4 -0.7%x4)
Scerw (M4-0.7x6)
Rubber Cushion ( Small )
Front Cover Spring

Front Cover ( Small )( Left)

Screw (M4 -0.7)
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)

See the preceding page.
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MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 FK20
2 VC03
3 VCO05
4 FK20-1
5 FJ21
6 FK12
7 FK14
8 VC09-1
9 VC10
10 VCl11
11 VCI12
12 VCI13
13 VCl14
14 Sv221
15 VC46
16 FC24
17 VC16
18 VC42
19 SV218
20 GC20
21 VC17
22 VC20
23 VCIS8
24 SV227
25 V(21
26 VC22
27 WE04
28 VC30
29 F0324
30 V(C25-1
31 V(25
32 PF10-1
33 VC26
34 F0327
35 SF111
36 F0367
37 V(C29-1
38 SV206
39 V(31
40 SV262

* Ref. No. 41 to 51

_ Description

Thread Tension Spring Cap
Needle Thread Tension Spring
Top Cover Thread Tension Spring
Thread Tension Spring Cap
Thread Tension Spring Retainer
Felt

Tension Disc

Tension Post

Tension Post Ferrule

Tension Disc Separator
Tension Disc Eyelet

Thread Lead - in Guide
Tension Post Support

Screw (M4 -0.7x8)

Looper Thread Eyelet
Supplementary Tension Disc
Top Cover Thread Eyelet ( Left)
Supplementary Tension Spring
Screw (M3 -0.5)

Looper Thread Eyelet ( Long )
Thread Eyelet Pipe ( Long)
Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay
Thread Eyelet Pipe ( Short)
Screw (M4 -0.7%x5)

Thread Guide Plate

Top Cover Thread Eyelet ( Right)
Washer

Guide Pin

SP Device, Complete Set

SP Container

SP Cover

SP Felt Stay

Felt

Needle Thread Eyelet

Screw (SM9 /64 - 40 x 6.7 )
Thread Eyelet Support

Needle Thread Guide

Screw (M2.5-0.45x4)

Needle Thread Evelet

Screw (M6 -1.0x10)

« + « « See the following page

SELSEURER I I f

fif £

SEIT=- Il-n <o
FRUR IR (77)

SR g
AR

ORI ()

pEm) e
£

9 SR )
SRR
AR R

RO P

IR A AR
g5

= jJéﬁ]-i@‘;,“ \
IR ()
R GERE ()
AR
N ZIERERE ()
ESH (F1)
L

i

AR

ARV

ﬁ/?ﬁ[ I ]lﬁzﬁta ﬁ‘f

il o

FEE

s £
TR

Amt .
Req.

— U= S WD W

—_
wo

e I e S S B N B e e e i S R e N I e e O T e e T e S S S = S NN R e N






MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref.

No.
41
4
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

s Ref.No. 1 to 40

Parts
_No.
V(33
VC34
V(35
VC36
SV108-1
GC46
VC39
VC40
V(43
FK19
FA10-4

Description

Needle Thread Retainer Support
Tnread Retainer Disc Support
Needle Thread Retainer Disc
Needle Thread Retainer Spring
Screw ( SM1/8-44 )

Top Cover Thread Guide
Supplementary Thread Guide
Tension Post

Nut

Tension Spring Disc Support
Needle Thread Eyelet

°°°° See the preceding page.
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MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD
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Parts
No.
VD01
VD32

GD03-1

GD04
VD04
VD05
VD06
VD07
VD08
VD09
VD10
VD11
GD13
GD14
GD15
GD16
GD17
GDI18
GD19
GD20
GD21
GD22
GD23
GD24
GD25
GD26
RV09
GD28
GD29
GD30
VD22
VD23
GD18-1
VD25
SV104
VD27
SV126
FA26
FA24
NF12

Description
Needle Bar Bushing ( Upper )
Oil Seal
Needle Bar Bushing ( Lower )
Presser Bar Bushing
Oil Seal
Spreader Driving Bar Bushing
O1l Seal
Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Left)
Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Right )
Foot Lifter Lever Bushing
Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Front)
Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Rear)
Lower Shaft Bushing ( Left)
O1 Seal (15x32x7)
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing ( Left)
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing ( Right)
Oil Seal (8x15%5)
Needle Guard Driving Shaft
Seal Plug
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing ( Left)
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing ( Right)
Seal Plug
Oil Seal (10x17x5)
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Front)
Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Rear)
Differential Lever Shaft Bushing
Seal Plug
Seal Plug
Seal Plug
Seal Plug
Eye Guard, Complete Set
Eye Guard Support
Needle Guard Driving Shaft
Eye Guard
Screw (SM3/32-56x4)
Eye Guard Holder
Screw (SM11 /64 -40)
Conical Spring Washer
Washer
Nut
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MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. _ No.
1 G0501-1
2 SV261
3 SV264
4 GEO4
5 G0505
6 SV257
7 SV250
8 VE06
9 VEOQO7
10 GE07
11 SF240
12 VE09
13 VEI10
14 G0514
15 GE09
16 G0516
17 GES9
18 GE11-6
19 GE13
20 SV313
21 GE21
22 GE16
23 GE23
24 GE19
25 SF230
26 GE26
27 GE24
28 GE34
29 GK13
30 GE35
31 SF228
32 GE36
33 GE37-1
34 GE38
35 G0535
36 GE27
37 SV228
38 SV217
39 G0539
40 SV271

* Ref. No. 41 to 60

Description

Pulley

Screw (M6 -1.0x8)
Screw (M6 -1.0%x8)
Timing Belt

Shaft Sprocket ( Lower )
Screw (M5 -0.8%x7)
Screw (M5 -0.8%x5)
Ball Bearing ( Right )
Retaining Ring

Main Shaft Sprocket ( Lower )
Screw (M6 -1.0%x6)
Retaining Ring

Ball Bearing ( Middle )
Lower Shaft ( Right)

O1l Pump Driving Worm
Adapter

O1l Seal

Ball Bearing ( Left)
Lower Shaft Joint

Screw (M3.5-0.6x12)
Needle Guard Eccentric
Ball Bearing

Connecting Rod Pin
Needle Guard Connecting Rod
Screw (M5 -0.8x12)
Screw (M3 -0.5x%x4)

Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm

Spacer

Retaining Ring

Collar (6.8 x 13 x6 mm )
Screw (M4 - 0.7x4)
Needle Guard Driving Shaft
Needle Guard (Rear)
Screw (M3.5-0.6x4)
Seal Plug

Counterweight

Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)
Screw (M3 -0.5x%x8)
Lower Crank Shaft
Screw (M6-1.0%x6)

See the following page
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MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

< Ref.No. 1 to 40

Parts

No.

GE32
G0542
VE22
VE21
G0545
VE26
VE27
SF142
G0549
GO0550
SV240
G0552
SV214
SV206
VCS5
VC57
VC53-1
GO0558
VK48
VB29-1

Description

Ball Bearing

Shaft Sprocket

Ball Bearing

Retaining Ring

Take - up Shaft

Ball Bearing

Lower Shaft Joint

Screw (SM7/32-32x3.6)
Looper Thread Take-up
Support Plate

Screw (M4 -0.7)

Latch Spring

Screw (M3 -0.5x%x3.5)

Screw (M2.5-0.45x%3.5)
Thread Take - up Eyelet ( Right)
Thread Take - up Eyelet ( Left)
Cast - off plate

Support Plate

Washer

Spring Washer

---- See the preceding page.
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Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description _Req .

1 G0601-2 Handwheel Fiedm 1
2 SE241 Screw (M6 -1.0x 10) 1245 2
3 SF240 Screw (M6 -1.0%x6) B4z 12
4 VF04 Handwheel Mark T AR 1
5 VE06 Ball Bearing PRI 1
6 VEO7 Retaining Ring IER 1
7 GF07 Timing Belt [E5 BT R 1
8 GF08 Upper Shaft Sprocket ( Upper ) b FdhE P () 1
9 VE09-2 Upper Shaft b 7 1
10 VEQ09 Retaining Ring HiEE 1
11 VE10 Ball Bearing TRERIE AR 1
12 VF12 Upper Shaft Joint ik 1
13 MEAO050 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x5) 245 1
14 N0616 Oil Sleeve THER 1
15 N0617-2 Upper Crank Shaft | p il 1
16 VF05-1 Adapter HEE 1
17 VF17 Rubber Seat RS A 1
18 N0621 Eccentric Thread Take - up B Lo 1
19 VF19 Ball Bearing PisEZ S Y\ 2
20 SV275 Screw (M8 - 1.25x 16) R4z 2
21 N0636-1 Connecting Rod R[] FHLAR 1
22 SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) B24% 2
23 N0622 Collar TEAL IR 1
24 SV264 Screw (M6 -1x%x8) 1245 4
25

26 VF26 Guide Fork {HENF 1
27 SV268 Screw (M6 -1.0x16) BR4% 1
28 SV252 Screw (M5 -0.8 x 10) 1245 1
29 VF29 Washer A 1
30 VEF30 Spacer e 1
31 VF31 Driving Shaft HENE 1
32 VF32 Bracket 4 1
33 SW06 Spring Washer THEEER 1
34 SV253 Screw (M5-0.8%x16) B24% 1
35 VE35-2 Needle Thread Take-up SRR 1
36 VE36 Top Cover Thread Take-up B4R 4R AR 1
37 SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x8) 4% 2
38 F1049 Spring Washer G R 1
39 G0639 Code Ring 1 K7 [ 1
40 J0865-2 Ceramic PR 4
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NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

Ref.

No.
1
2
3
4

5
-1
0-2
6-3
6-4

7

8

9
10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Parts
No.
GGO4
SF114
VGO03-2
FO704
SV232
VG240
V(G248
VG356
VG364
UY128
SF106
GG10
G7240P12
(G7248P12
(G7356P12
G7364P12
GG14
FO712
VGl14
SV252-1
VGl16
FO716
FO717
VGI9
VG20
VG22
VG21-1
F0722
SV247
WEO03
SV236
GG26
GG30
GG31
RV09
GG33
GG34
SF205
J0865-2

Description

Needle Bar

Screw (SM9 /64 -40x7.5)
Needle Bar Thread Eyelet
Needle Bar Bracket
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)
Needle Clamp (240)
Needle Clamp ( 248 )
Needle Clamp ( 356)
Needle Clamp ( 364 )
Needle (UY128 GAS)
Screw (SM1/8-44x2.7)
Top Cover Thread Eyelet
Stitch Plate (240)

Stitch Plate (248)

Stitch Plate (356)

Stitch Plate (364 )

Screw (SM9 /64 -40x%x5)
Counterweight , Complete Set
Counterweight

Screw (M5-0.8%9)
Connecting Rod Ring

Connecting Rod, Complete Set

Connecting Rod

Roller Bearing
Connecting Rod Pin
Slide Block

Eyelet Spring

Needle Bar Guide
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x20)
Washer

Screw (M4 -0.7x25)
HR Device Complete Set
HR Cup

HR Cup Lid

Seal Plug

HR Felt

HR Felt Guard

Screw (M2.6-0.45x5)
Ceramic
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 VHO1
2 VHO3
3 VHO4
4 VHO5
5 SF124
6 VHO7
7 SV223
8 VHO09
9 GHI10
10 M0936
11 VHI12
12 GH12

13-1  G7240F12
13-2 G7248F12
13-3 G7356F12
13-4 G7364F12

14 SF116
15 GHI15
16 GH16
17 GH17
18 GHI8
19 GHI19
20 GH20
21

22 SV109
23 NVI1
24 GH24
25 GH25
26 VH27
27 SF134-1
28 VH29
29 VH30
30 VH31
31 VH32
32 SF222
33 VH34
34 VH35
35 SF231

% Ref. No. 36 to 55

Description
Presser Spring Regulator
Lock Nut
Presser Bar Spring ( Outer )
Presser Bar Connecting Bracker Unit
Screw ( SM11/64-40 x 10 )
Presser Bar Guide
Screw ( M4-0.7 x 14)
Presser Bar Spring ( Inner)
Presser Bar
O1l Protector Ring
Collar (9x 17 x7mm )
Screw (SM1/8-44x 4 )
Presser Foot, Complete Set (240)
Presser Foot, Complete Set (248 )
Presser Foot, Complete Set (356)
Presser Foot, Complete Set (364 )
Screw ( SM9/64-40 x 8 )
Upper Pressor Foot
Lower Presser Foot
Fabric Separator (Large)
Screw (M2-0.4 x 4)
Left Presser Foot
Separate Plate

Screw ( SM1/8-44 x 10)
Lock Nut

Hinge Pin

Spring

Lifter Link

Screw ( SM3/16-32)
Lifter Link Lever
Fastener Pin

Lifter Spring

Collar (8 x 16 x 8mm )
Screw ( M4-0.7x 6 )
Lifter Shaft
Intermediate Lever
Screw ( M5-0.8x 14 )
'''' See the following page .
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RPESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref. Parts
No. No.
36 EFO03
37 VH39
38 VH40
39 VH41
40 SF240
41 VH42
42 VH43
43 SF114
44 VH46
45 GH47
46 VH48-1
47 VH49
48 VH50
49 SV102
50
51 SF228
52
53 GHS3
54 GH54
55 GHS55
Ref. No. 1 to 35

Description

Retaining Ring
Connecting Pin
Connecting Plate
Lifter Lever ( Small)

Screw (M6-1.0x6)

Lifter Lever
Lifter Lever Stop

Screw (SM9/64-40x7.5)
Tension Release Lever

Safety Spring

Tension Release Shaft

Swing - proof Spring

Thread Chain Cutting Knife
Screw (SM3/32-56x%x3.5)

Screw (M4-0.7x4)

Joint Post
Hinge Pin
Spring

See the preceding page .
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

41
56
57

Parts

No.

VH421
GH56
SV259

_ Description
Lifter Lever

Screw (M5-0.8%x6 )
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SPREADER MECHANISM

Ref.
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Parts
No.
VIO1
VI02

FHI19
VIOS
VI06
SV221
VIO8
VI0O9
WFO06
NF31
VII2
SF222
VIl4
SV268
VIl6
VI17
SF240
VI19
VI20
VI21
VI22
SF228
VI24
GI25
SV222

_ Description
Connecting Rod, Complete Set

Eccentric

Roller Bearing
Connecting Rod
Retaining Ring

Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Washer

Adjusting Lever Pin
Washer

Nut (M6-1.0)

Collar

Screw (M4 -0.7x6)
Adjusting Lever

Screw (M6-1.0x16)
Driving Shaft

Rocking Arm

Screw (M6-1.0%x6)
Rocking Pin

Spreader Bar

Bushing Ring

Collar (10x 18 x 7mm )
Screw (M4-0.7x4)
Spreader Holder
Spreader

Screw (M4 -0.7x12)
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LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
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DO DO DO DD
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27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Parts
No.
GJO1
GJ02
GJO3
SV223
GJ05
SV250
GJO7
GJO8
NV12
GJ10
SF230
GJ12
GJ13
Gl14
GJ15
SF231
GJ17
GJ18
GJ19
GJ20
GJ21
SV253
GJ23
Gl24
GJ25
GJ26
GJ27
GJ28
GJ29
MIPO80
GJ31
GJ32
GJ33

GJ35
GJ36
GJ37
GJ38
GJ39

Description
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set (2)
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set (1)
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod
Screw (M4 -0.7x14)
Looper Rocker Eccentric
Screw (M5-0.8x%x5)
Connecting Rod Pin
Washer
Nut (M6-1.0)
Looper Rocker Lever
Screw (M5-0.8%x12)
Looper Rocker Adjusting Guide Plate
Screw (M3-0.5%6)
Adjusting Screw (M2.5-0.45x10.5)
Collar (10x 17 x8 mm)
Screw (M5-0.8%x14)
Looper Rocker Shaft
Looper Rocker Arm
Looper Slide Block
Seal Plug
Looper Slide Block Pin
Screw (M5-08x%x16)
Looper Connecting Rod
Link Pin ( Short)
Screw (SM11/64-40x%x5)
Looper Driving Lever Link
Screw (SM11/64-40x%x4)
Link Pin ( Long )
Looper Driving Lever
Screw (M6-1.0x8)
Collar
Looper Driving Shaft
Looper Holder

Looper

Screw (M4-0.7x6)
Needle Guard ( Front)
Screw (SM3/32-56x4)
Screw (M6-1.0x10)
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FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref.

A DS A DSBS D W W W W LW LW W L LW W DN DN DD DN DD N DN DN DD /= = = = = = = = =
DN B W —= OO0 10t A W — OOV IO A LW P OO0 IO B W — O

Parts
No.
GKO1
GKO02
GKO3
GKO04
GKO5
GKO06
GKO7
GKO08
GK09
SV250
SF231
GK12
GK13
GK14
GK15
GK16
GK17
GK18
GK19
VI25
GK21
GK22
GK23
GK24
GK25
GK26
GK27
SF228
GK29
GK30
GK31
GK32
GK33
SV232
GK35
GK36
SV223

GK39
GK40
GK41
VK48
SW06
SV251
VMO7

Description
Feed Bar Driving Shaft
Main Feed Bar Lever
Screw (M6-1.0x14)
Differential Rocker, Complete Set
Differential Rocker
Differential Regulating Slider
Differential Regulating Slider Cap
Screw (M3-0.5%5.6)
Collar (10x19x9mm)
Screw (M5-0.8%x5)
Screw (M5-0.8x14)
Slider Link
Retaining Ring
Screw (M5S-0.8%x5.5)
Differential Lever ( Inner)
Feed Bar, Complete Set
Main Feed Bar
Differential Feed Bar
Screw (M5-0.5)
Washer
Connection Bushing
Differential Feed Bar Connection
Screw (M5-0.5%x6)
Main Feed Bar Connection
Connection Bushing
Retaining Ring
Collar (10 x 17 x 8 mm)
Screw (M4 -0.7x4)
Roll Pin (4x16)
Differential Lever Spring
O-Ring (P7)
Differential Lever Shaft
Differential Lever (Left)
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)
Screw (SM11 /64 -40)
Differential Feed Graduation
Screw (M4 -0.7%x14)

Adjusting Nut

Adjusting Screw ( SM1/4-40 , SM11/64-40 )
Differential Lever Stop

Washer

Spring Washer

Screw (M5-0.8x8)

01l Wick
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

DO DO DO DD DO DD DD DD DD = = = = e e e e e e
O 0 1 O Lt A LD — O OO0 30N L B Wi — O

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Parts
No.
GLO1
GB37
GLO3
SF240
GLO5
VL35
GLO7
GLO8
GL09
GL10
GL11
GL12
GL13

GLI5
GL16
GL17
GL18
GL19
GL20
GL21
SF228
GL23
GL24
GL25
GL26
GL27
GL28
G702D12
G701D12
SV310
GL32
SV224
GL34
GL35
GL36
GL37
SV2064

Description
Feed Bar Guide (Left)
Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)
Feed Bar Guide (Right)
Screw (M6-1.0%x6)
Feed Adjusting Pin
Feed Bar Block (Rear)
Feed Bar Guide (Rear)
Retaining Ring
Feed Bar Block ( Front)
Roller Bearing
Eccentric Pin Holder
Screw (M5-0.8%x8)
Feed Dog Eccentric Pin

Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever
Screw (M6-1.0x12)

Connecting Rod Pin

Driving Connecting Rod, Complete Set
Feed Dog Eccentric

Roller Bearing

Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod
Screw (M4 -0.7x4)

Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric
Screw (M3-0.5x4)

Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring
Feed Dog Regulating Plate

Feed Dog Regulating Gear

Screw (M5-0.8x6)

Main Feed Dog

Differential Feed Dog

Screw (M3.5-0.6x%x8)

Feed Bar Shield Holder ( Front)
Screw (M4-0.7%x7.5)

Feed Bar Shield

Feed Bar Shield Holder ( Rear)
Screw (M3 -0.5x%x6.3)

Screw (M5-0.8%x12)

Screw (M6-1.0x8)
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 VMO1 Oi1l Receiver
2 SV221 Screw (M4-0.7%x8)
3 NV13 Nut
4 VMO04 01l Wick
5 VMO5 Needle Bar
6 SV227 Screw (M4-0.7%x5)
7 VMO7 Oil Wick
8 RF21 Oil Ring (P5)
9 VM09 O -ring Wick Holder
10 SF114 Screw (SM9/64-40x7)
11 FL19 Oil Filter Cap
12 SV241 Screw (M4-0.7x14)
13 REF28 Oil Ring (P42)
14 FL20 Oil Filter
15 FL21 Oil Filter Connector
16 VM16 Felt
17 VM17 Suction Pipe
18 VM18 Suction Pipe Bushing
19 VM19 Oil Tube (3 x5x450 mm)
20 VM20 Draining Pipe
21 N1304-1 O1l Sight Top Nozzle
22 VM24 Oil Tube (4x6x 130 mm)
23 FL15 Oil Tube ( Long ), Complete Set
24 SV263 Screw (M6-1.0%x17)
25 VM25 Non - Return Valve Unit
26 VM26 Oi1l Tube (4 x6x280 mm)
27 VM27 Oil Tube Joint , Two Way
28 GM28 Oil Tube (4x6x 170 mm)
29 VM?29-1 O1l Tube Joint , One Way
30 VM37 Seal
31 SV140 Fitting Stud ( Short )
32 GM34 Oil Tube (4x6x43 mm)
33 GM42 Dust - proof Plate
34 GM16 O1l Filter Screen
35 GM15 Oi1l Filter Screen Clamp
36 SV268 Screw (M6-1x16)
37 GM43 Oi1l Sight Gauge
38 FL14 Seal
39
40 GM35 Oil Pump, Complete Set

% Ref. No. 41 to 58

°°°°° See the following page .
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
41 VM41 O1l Pump Driving Worm Gear
42 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4)
43 VM40-3 O1l Pump Gear Plate (T=5.9)
44 VM40-42 Outer Gear
45 VM40-52 Inner Gear
46 GM35-1 O1l Pump Upper Base
47 GM35-2 Oi1l Pump Lower Base
48 SV237 Screw (M4 -0.7 x40 )
49 GM49 Screw (M4 -0.7 x30)
50 VM54 Center Shaft
51 VM40-2 Base Plate
52 VM40-8 Oil Filter
53 VM40-9 Filter Plate
54 VM46-1 Oil Nozzle For Worm Gear
55 NV12 Nut
56 VM35 Oil Tube Clamp
57 GB24 Washer
58 L1202 O-ring

Ref. No. 1 to 40

« + « « See the preceding page .
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Large use




FG797,FG798 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1)

Ref.
No.

1
2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6

4

5

6
7-1
7-2
8-1
8-2
9-1
9-2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

% Ref. No. 31 to 50

Parts
No.

VH240
VH248
VH356
VH364
VH460
VH464
(G8240P31
(G8248P31
G8356P31
(G8364P31
G8460P31
(G8464P31
VG36
VG35
SV102
G801D12
G801D22
G802D12
G802D22
GB04-1
GB04-2
G1410
Gl411
WEF04
SV239
14-5
SV209
14-16
G1417
SF205
VB23
VB22
SV211
VG356
SF106
VG21-1

G1426
29-17
29-16

SV242
29-18

Description

Presser Foot (240 )
Presser Foot (248 )
Presser Foot (356)
Presser Foot (364 )
Presser Foot (460 )
Presser Foot (464 )
Stitch Plate (240)
Stitch Plate (248 )
Stitch Plate (356 )
Stitch Plate (364 )
Stitch Plate (460 )
Stitch Plate (464 )
Fabric Guide ( Left)
Fabric Guide ( Right)
Screw (SM3/32-56x3.5)
Main Feed Dog

Main Feed Dog (for 460/464 stitch plate )

Differential Feed Dog

Differential Feed Dog ( for 460/464 stitch plate )

Corner Plate ( Short) 797
Corner Plate (Long) 798
Widen Support Plate
Right Fabric Folder
Washer

Screw (M4 -0.7x5)
Left Fabric Folder

Screw (M2.5-0.45x%4)
Fabric Guide Set

Fabric Guide Bracket
Screw (M2.6-0.45%6)
Fabric Guide (Left)
Fabric Guide ( Right)
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Needle Clamp

Screw (SM1/8-44x2.7)
Eyelet Spring

Tape Binder Extend Plate (Large)
Tape Guide Post

Tape Guide Post

Screw (M4 -0.7x3)

Fixed

..... See the following page .
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Large use




FG797,FG798 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1)

Ref. Parts
No. No.
31 NF12
32 Sv221
33

34 29-12
35 29-13
36 GWO01
37 G1437
38 F1524
39 GWQO7
40 (1440
40-1  G1440-1
42-1  G7240F12
42-2  (G7248F12
42-3  (G7356F12
42-4  (GT7364F12
43-1  (G7240P12
43-2  (37248P12
43-3  (37356P12
43-4  (G7364P12
44 GGl4
45 G701D12
46 G702D12
47 GW13
48 GW19
49 GW17
50 GW18
Ref. No. 1 to 30

Description

Nut

Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)

Binding Bracket

Screw (M4 -0.7x8)

Folder (for Type P)
Folder Support

Folder Support Fixing Plate
Screw (M5-0.8x15)

Wider Binding Plate

Wider Binding Plate (Large)

Presser Foot (240)
Presser Foot (248 )
Presser Foot (356)
Presser Foot (364 )
Stitch Plate (240)
Stitch Plate (248 )
Stitch Plate (356)
Stitch Plate (364 )

Screw (SM9 /64 - 40 x 5)

Main Feed Dog

Differential Feed Dog
Fabric Joining Binder
Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)

Upper Binding Plate
Lower Binding Plate

See the preceding page .

ABS Y

R

[iil e

EEA
(S S
AT 10

B
B

B

B

S5

S5

S

59

b

=

% i
PSR 5
b
PSR
PSR 4

14
Amt .

Req.

—_ = N = = = DN

—_ = N = = = N



15




THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD

Ref.
No.

1
22
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Parts
No.
15-1

15-22

GW29

15-30

G1532
15-33
15-34
15-35
15-36

N1631-2
GW30

Description

Thread Stand

Screw (M6 - 1.0 x55)
Supporting Board
Setting Screw ( Short )

Belt Cover ( Top )

Hanging Bolt

Washer

Supporting Board Rubber Cushion
Nut

Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion
Spacer (See the table below)
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COMPACT—SIZE SERVO MOTOR & ATTACHMENT

Ref.
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Parts
No.
G1604
F1602
RFO06-1
SF230
MDA060
SF243
F1607-1
SV264
F1609-1
SV261
G1611
F1612
F1613
MFL160
F1615
F1616
19-40
MDA100

F1621

Description

Brackert

Compact Servo Motor (HVP 70-4-66-215)

Head Cover Seal Plug
Screw (M5-0.8x12)
Screw ( M3-0.6x6 )
Screw ( M6-1.0x25 )
Transmission Gear
Screw ( M6-1.0x8 )
Synchronized Grar
Screw ( M6-1.0x8 )
Synchronized Belt (550-5GT)
Belt Guard

Vivration Absorb Plug
Screw ( M4-0.7x16)
Foot Lift Lever
Solenoid Base
Terminator Base

Screw (M3-0.5%x10)

Safety Cover
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23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

G1701-1
G1702
G1703
G1704
G1705

MDB025

SV208
G1708
G1709
G1710
WFO03
NEF27

G1713
G1714
20-112
G1716
G1717
SV228
G1719

G1723-1
17-24
17-25
17-26

17-27-2
17-28

G1729
17-30
17-31
17-32

G1738
G1739
G1740
G1741
G1742
G1743
G1744
G1745

19-36
NV12
G1748

Description
Lower Knife Carrier
Screw
Upper Knife Carrier
Knife Guide Lever Ring
Lower Knife
Screw
Screw(M3-0.5x4.4)
Screw
Lower Knife Carrier Stop
Screw
Washer
Nut (M4)
Nut
Spring
Screw(M3-0.5)
Crank Chamber Cover
Screw
Screw
Screw

Upper Knife

Screw

Screw

Screw

Upper Knife Guide

Clamp Spring

Clamp Spring Presser

Clamp Spring Presser Holder

Clamp Spring Presser Adjusting Piece
Screw

Screw

Trimming Spring Presser Plate
Trimming Fixed Block

Screw

Thread Tension Releaser
Under Thread Trimmer, Complete Set
Driving Lever

Plunger Connecting Rod Pin
Screw (M5-0.8x40)

Nut

Connecting Block
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PRESSER FOQT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.

1 G1801 Trimming Cylinder Complete Set SRHEL4H 1
2

3 21-02 Trimming Cylinder SAGEL 1
4 21-04 Nut B2ME 2
5 21-05 Washer FEH] 1
6 21-06 Anti-shock Rubber AR B ER 1
7 21-07 Collar 1EHEE 1
8 SF231 Screw (M5-0.8x14) 124z 1
9  23-15CLL2 Air Solenoid Base Set RIBE LR 1
10

11 G1811 Lever v 1
12 G1812 Nut (M8) B2ME 1
13 21-03 Adjusting Air Value A e 2
14 G1814 Cylinder Bracket EeF AR 1
15 G1815 Trimming Solenoid Support U] BEE [ E 1
16 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8x10) 245 3
17 FL13 Cord Clamp LR [E| S 1
18 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7x8) BR4% 3
19 SV236 Screw (M4-0.7x25) 1245 4
20 G1820 Silencer HEE 2
21 21-15 Elbow Connector S 1
22 21-17 Screw (M2-0.4x22) BR&% 4
23 23-26 Air Tube HEE 1
24 23-217 Air Tube THI2 PR 2
25 23-25 Air Tube YU EEH 1
26 G1826 Air Cylinder Bracket BRI S 4 1
27 23-01 Air Cylinder SAGEL 1
28 G1828 Adjusting Value B[S0 2
29 23-02 Air Cylinder Bracket AELFEZE 1
30 23-03 Nut B2 1
31 NV14 Nut (M) BEE (MS) 1
32 23-05 Plastic Pushing Block AR HESE 1
33 WF06 Washer ##H 4
34 GKO03 Screw (M6-1.0x14) BR4% 2
35 (1835 Shaft 1 1
36 HV32 Collar 1FHEESIR 1
37 G1837 Spring JEEE 1
38 SV225 Screw (M4-0.7x10) BR4% 2
39 G1839 Screw BR&% 1
40 SV223 Screw (M4-0.7x14) 24z 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 55

..... See the following page .
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PRESSER FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE) 18
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description R H £ Reg

41 G1841 Tension Release Connecting Plate 274 Gl Re [ 2 PR 1
42 16-10 Screw (M4) BR4% 1
43 16-06-1 Tension Release Block JRAEE (] o 1
44 16-04-1 Tension Release Lever sRITRE I BEE 2R (1) 1
45 SV260 Screw (M6-1.0x5) 24z 2
46 G1758 Magnetic Base tags R 1
47 G1847 Safety Switch Cord E-ac otbi|E ok 1
48 G1757 Safety Switch Bracket LR 1
49 SF225 Screw (M4-0.7x10) 24z 2
50 NF31 Nut HEIE 2
51 23-12 Pressure Meter |ENaE S 1
52 23-08 Regulator Support R I 7 48 1
53 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0x10) HR4% 2
54 15-24 Wood Screw REZL% 2
55 N2020 Pneumatic Adaptor Cord JE( D rh A4 L 1

Ref. No. 1 to 40

« + « « See the preceding page .
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PRESSER FOQT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE)OPTIONAL)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.

1 19-01 Under Trimmer Solenoid TYITIE R 1
2 19-02 Solenoid Body B EE 1
3 22-01 Presser Foot Lifter Solenoid FaH Ha EE R ] 1
4 G1904 Solenoid Bracket AL s 1
5 SV221 Screw (M4-0.7x8) RS 2
6 F1616 Terminator Support Ui ¥ [ 7€ P 1
7 19-40 Terminator Base Ui B 1
3 MDA100 Screw (M3-0.5x10) HR4% 2
9 19-43 Adopting Cord B 4L 1
10

11 G1811 Lever v 1
12 G1812 Nut (M8) B2ME 4
13

14

15 G1815 Trimming Solenoid Support U] BEE[E E R 1
16 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8x10) B24% 3
17 FL13 Cord Clamp LR [E|FH 1
18 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7x8) BR4% 5
19 SV252 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) HE4R 4
20 22-07 Lifter Lever RS 1
21 NV12 Nut (M5) B2mE 1
22 22-11 Lifter Link PEAEAR 1
23 SF235 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) BR&% 1
24 22-14 Wheel Base VE 1
25 22-15 Lifting Wheel Guide i 1
26 22-16 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 21) B 1
27

33 WEF06 Washer A 2
34 22-10 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 14) 24z 2
35 (1835 Shaft IR 1
36 HV32 Collar 1R 1
37 G1837 Spring GH 1
38 SV231 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 18) HR4% 1
39 G1839 Screw LIRS 1
40 Sv223 Screw (M4-0.7x14) BR4% 1
41 G1841 Tension Release Connecting Plate 24 Gl R [E] 2 PR 1
47 16-10 Screw (M4) HR4% 1
43 16-06-1 Tension Release Block JRREE [ 1 1
44 16-04-1 Tension Release Lever sRITRRIBEE) IR (1) 1
45 SV260 Screw (M6-1.0x5) BR4% 2
46 G1758 Magnetic Base tgss R 1
47 G1847 Safety Switch Cord ek 1
48 G1757 Safety Switch Bracket e FRRREE 1
49 SF225 Screw (M4-0.7x10) 1245 2

FG-666 Series






2-NEEDLE 2-LOOPER GAUGE AND TAPE BINDER

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.
1 GG264 Needle Clamp ( 264 ) e (281 64L1) 1
2 G8264 Presser Foot, Complete Set (264 ) JFRHAIZH (2816.4) 1
3 GJ40 Looper Holder e 1
4 GJ41 Looper ( Front ) g (B 1
5 Gl42 Looper ( Rear ) TEE (%) 1
6 GJ43 Needle Guard TEEt 1
7 G804D1 Main Feed Dog B 1
8 G803D1 Differential Feed Dog EENE 1
9 (G8264P31 Stitch Plate (264 ) R (281 64L1L) 1
10 G2008 3/8 inch Tape Binder 3/BAEAERIEI 1
11 SF106 Screw (SM1/8-44x2.7) B24% 2
12 SV227 Screw (M4-0.7x5) B24% 2
13 SF230 Screw ( M5-0.8 x 12) 1244 1
14 GS14 Upper Presser Foot JFR AT 1
15 GS15 Presser Foot Hinge Pin R RIS S Fe b 2
16 GS16 Tension Release Block JFAEE (] 1 1
17 GS17 Presser Foot Spring GH 5 1
18 GS18 Lower Presser Foot ( Front ) JERHAIEE () 1
19 GS19 Lower Presser Foot ( Rear ) FRRAIES (1%) 1
20 GS20 Hinge Pin v 1
21 SF116 Screw ( SM9/64-40 x 8 ) LIRS 1
22 G2001 Presser Foot 3/ R ek ER AR 4H 1
23 UY128 Needle (UY128 GAS) 78 2
24 18-30 Screw (M4) AHL R IR A% 2
25 G2004 Folder Support [ X JPB 1
26 WE03 Washer #H 2
27 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) 124z 2
28 G2003 Tape Guide Post SZHh 1
29 NV13 Nut (M6) B2 2

FG-666 Series
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TOP THREAD TRIMMER (ELECTRIC TYPE) (OPTIONAL) B U TSR GERE) 21
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.

1 37-01 Solenoid B 1
2 37-02 Solenoid Bracket EATAL T dE 1
3 37-03-1 Solenoid Driving Arm A rAL LT 1
4

5 37-05 Nut HEIE 3
6 18-24 Washer ZEH] 3
7 37-07 Screw (M3 - 0.5 x 14) B24% 1
8 37-08-1 Top Trimmer Guide Plate LU IEE R 1
9 37-09 Screw (M4 -0.7x3) AR RHIRAR 1
10 37-10 Screw (M4 -0.7x4.5) IR4% 2
11 37-11 Spring = 1
12 37-12-1 Adjusting Screw JHETES 1
13 37-13 Screw (M3 -0.5) LIRS 1
14

15 18-15-1 Screw (M3 -0.5) 24z 2
16 37-16 Washer A 2
17 18-17 Movable Trimming Knife EYEELT] 1
18 18-18 Fixed Trimming Knife EUIEET] 1
19 18-19 Screw (M2 -04x%x4) B24% 4
20 18-20 Screw ( SM9/64 - 40 x 5) 24z 2
21 18-21 Screw (M4 -0.7x6) BREL% 2
22 18-22 Clamp Spring &3 1
23 18-23-1 Knife Press Adjusting Spring &R T/ 1
24 18-24 Spring Washer GHEEEE ] 1
25 18-25 Adjusting Screw (M3 - 0.5 x 8) JHETHRAR 1
26 18-26 Screw (M3 -0.5x4) BR&% 1
27 18-27 Nut e IZE 1
28 18-28 Knife Guide Bracket J7 R EEhE R A 1
29 18-29 Upper Trimming Knife Base U TIEE R 1
30 N2230 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x21) JE 2
31 18-31 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) B24% 4
32 FA24 Washer FEH] 4
33 N3733 Top Thread Trimmer, Complete Set EVITIEEAR 1
34 20-32 PVC Cover PVCEE 1
35 20-33 Connector Cover R EUH 1
36 20-34 Teminal T () 2

FG-666 Series
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ELECTRIC WIPER (OPTIONAL) 22
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.

1 20-01 Wiper Solenoid FR4R BRI 1
2 N2602 Solenoid Support PR 1
3 20-03 Wiper Bracket BE R BEE T 1
4 N2604 Wiper Bar PRARIRE 1
5 N2605 Wiper Hook FRAR T 1
6 N2606 Clamp Spring LRI ER 1
7 20-71 Wiper Adjusting Arm 7 e EE R 2
8 20-08-1 Solenoid Lever Pin il 2
9 20-09 Washer A 2
10 16-28 Retaining Ring EillEE 2
11 20-11-1 Screw BR&% 2
12 SF228 Screw ( M4/0.7x4 ) B24% 2
13 37-05 Nut (M3 x0.5) B20E 3
14 20-14 Screw (M3 x 0.5) BR4% 1
15 20-15 Screw (M2 x0.4) BR4% 1
16 18-26 Screw (M3 x 0.5) BR4% 1
17 N2617 Solenoid Support Link A 1
18 FA24 Washer (M4 ) #HH 2
19 18-31 Screw (M4 x 0.7) 1245 2
20 20-20 Pin Screw =g 1
21 37-13 Screw IEZ% (M3x0.5) 1
22 N2622 Spring I 1
23 SV112 Screw ( SM9/64 ) 1245 1
24 18-24 Washer #H 3
25

26 20-26 Stop Washer JHIITE 1
27 N2627 Wiper Set fraREsad 1
28 20-28 Extension Cord HPEIE R 1
29 N2629 Needle Guard I=6ada 1
30 H1341 Retaining Ring EillEE 1

FG-666 Series






COMPACT =SIZED SERVO MOTOR (OPTIONAL)

23

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _ No. Description B H 2 B _Req.

1 VG1701 Direct-drive Servo Motor Assy e R 1
2 G1601 Machine Rest Boarcl L R 1
3 SE244 Screw (M6 -1.0x 16) B24% 3
4 VG1704 Head Fan Motor B Ass'y JE0 = 1
5 SF241 Screw (M6 -1.0x 10) HR4% 2
6 MIR110 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 10 )2 B4R 1
7 VG1707 Rubber Cshion PR 1
8  VGI1708-1 AC Direct-drive Servo Motor ACHBES 2 1
9 SF230 Screw (M5 -0.8x12) BR4% 3
10 VG1710 Safety Cover EiEEE 1
11 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) B24% 4
12 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) HE AL 2
13 VG1713 Head Fan Motor B Ass'y JE20=] 1
14 VG1714 Washer A 1
15 VG1715 Spring Washer RS 1
16 VG1716 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) 245 1
17

18

19 G1619 Collar TN 1

FG-666 Series
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No. _No. Description B H £

1 18-1 Top Trimmer Air Cylinder Complete Set YT RELAR 1
2 18-2 Fixed Trimmer Knife Holder R T B 1
3 18-3 Pneumatic Regulator 2
4 18-4 Top Trimmer Air Cylinder EYITIREL 1
5 18-5 Nut 1
6 18-6 Air Cylinder Bracket 1
7 18-7 Nut 1
8 18-8 Movable Trimming Knife Base v ][] 5E B 1
9 1
10 18-10A Complete Set Pneumatic Top Trimmer U1 ]sR BRAH 1
11

12

13

14

15 18-15-1 Screw

16

17 18-17 Movable Trimming Knife EYEET) 1
18 18-18 Fixed Trimming Knife EYIEET) 1
19 18-19 Screw 4
20 18-20 Screw 2
21 18-21 Screw 2
22 18-22 Clamp Spring 1
23 18-23-1 Knife Press Adjusting Spring LSSl 1
24 18-24 Washer 1
25 18-25 Adjusting Screw 1
26 18-26 Screw 1
27 18-27 Adjusting Nut 1
28 18-28 Trimming Movement Base J7 R/ EEhEE R 1
29 18-29 Trimming Fixed Bracket EUITIEEE 1
30 N2230 Screw 2
31 18-31 Screw 4
32 FA24 Washer 2
33 24-11A Air Wiper, Complete Set WR s AR 4H 1
34 WEF04 Washer 6
35 MEFLO80 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) 2
36 24-08 Air Wiper Tube R JE AR 1
37 G2407 Air Wiper Bracket WK\ FE 4R SR B e 1L 1
38 SV232 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) 2
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z EXCELLENCE
SINCE1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE AETHBI44®
SL-703-GX-452/460/DS/PLA/VD SL-2700-AST/EST SL-2800-356/SM
4-needle 6-thread feed-off-the-arm Interlock Flatseaming Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with
Machine with dual differential feed ratio regulator Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer
F RIS R A 2 7 A BT A = 8 T4 T AT A R =8 TR T R R

e
VG-999ES-AST-TF-DS VG-8885-TF-AST VG-888A-TF/AST
Extremely-Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine Top Feeder for 3-needle S-thread
Machine with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine

I R = B TR I AT R MR = #t AR S AR (R e s L e

7 VG-9995-N700-AST-TF-DS VG-888A-N600-TF/AST
Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine with Interlock Machine with Left-hand Knife SL-17908
Left hand Knife and Top Feeder for Hemming and Thread Trimmer for Hemming Computer-controlled High-speed
A = #+ F 5 0 RERR R (72 7)) i T 2B 4 7] B i R i Lockstitch Buttonholing Machi
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VG-999-SB-AST/EST-DS VG-999-R500-AST-RP VG-999-356/EST/DS/ZBR
High-speed Short Cylinder-bed Interlock Interlock Machine with Right-hand Knife and Dual Colors Decorative Stitches Interlock
Machine with Thread Trimmer Rear Puller for Elastic Waistband Attaching Machine with Top and Under Thread Trimmer
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